, R}“:CEIVED Project Name:  Reconstruction of Pond Springs Road

AUG 2 8 2009
DY et e CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

S on

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to contract for engineering services is by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County”) and

URS Corporation, a Nevada corporation (the "Engineer") and becomes effective when
fully executed by both parties.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed a contract on _December 11, 2007, and
executed Supplemental Agreement No. 1 on October 28, 2008;

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, per Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is
$ 711,000 : and,

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 per Supplemental
Agreement No. 1 limits the maximum amount payable under the agreement to $__775,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Hourly Rates in Exhibit II are limited to the rates noted; and,
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the agreement.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that said contract
1s amended as follows:

I. The not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item 1. I is hereby increased from

$ 711,000 to$ 982,491

II. The Compensation Cap in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased from

$ 775,000 to $ 1,025,000

III. The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit Il are hereby amended as shown in the attached
revised Exhibit II.

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.



Project Name: Reconstruction of Pond Springs Road

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this supplemental
agreement in duplicate,

ENGIYBE COUN Y Z =z
By: Y7 By: rézéﬂ :
Signature //_/---”’ Slgnatme

Antoviod]. Amedsmdom

Printed Name Printed Name
[/fr.'C Vrese Jw‘C
Title Title
F . 72, 2609
“ Date Date



RECEIVED
AUG 2 6 2009

BY . @%:C'

Projeet Name: Reconstruction of Pond Springs Road

ATTACHMENT A
SUPPLEMENTAL NO.__ 3 TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. __ 5§

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered
into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County') and _URS Corporation, a Nevada Corporation __ (the "Engineer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following engineering services:

Please see attached Supplemental Scope of Services.

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Supplemental Work Authorization
without modificationis  $224.913

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization
shall be made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the

parties hereto and shall terminate on _no change , unless extended by a Supplemental Work
Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.



Projeet Name: Reconstruetion ol Pond Springs Road

ATTACHMENT A (con’t.)

Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
URS Corporation, a Nevada Corporation Williamson County, Texas
g <
By: & #7’ aUJO/WJ“:[Oﬂ B%,;/«-’ =7 - /
Signature 7 Signature
Ftnio H. Orredomrdo m
Printed Name Printed Name
l/('c.t tp)’fs L c’*_ﬂ\t
Title Title
& -5 -09
Date Date
LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibit A - Services to be Provided by County 0\<
Exhibit B - Services to be Provided by Engineer [{/1

Exhibit C - Work Schedule

Exhibit D - Fee Schedule



* August 25, 2009

Mr. James Klotz, P.E,
Project Manager
HNTB
. 12 Galloping Road
Round Rock, Texas 78681

Subject: Williamson County Road Bond Program
Proposal for Engineering Services — Supplemental #3 to Work Authorization #5
for Pond Springs Road

Dear Mr, Klotz:

URS is pleased to submit this proposal for providing supplemental professional engineering
services to Williamson County (the County) for Work Authorization #5 for the Build-up /
Widening of Pond Spring Road. The project is initiated under the Williamson County Road
Bond Program.

The intent of this supplemental to Work Authorization #5 is to modify the drainage design scope,
receive payment for additional services rendered prior to receipt of the City permit, as well as
providing Post Design Services (Construction Phase Services) through October 31, 2009.

This Scope of Work (SOW) package includes the followmg items:
e Scope of Work (Attachment A);
e Fee Proposal (Attachment B); and
¢ Scope & Fee Proposal from Raba-Kistner (Attachment C).

If you need additional information or wish to discuss any additional aspects of this proposal,
please contact me [419-5392] for technical details. If you are in agreement with the services
described above and wish for us to proceed with this assignment, please provide a written
notification to proceed.

Sincerely,

715

Karen M. Roberts, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Marie Walters (Prime Strategies)
File

URS Corporatlon

" P.0. Box 201088
Austin, TX 78720-1088
9400 Amberglen Boulevard
Auslin, TX 78729
Tel: 512.454,4797



Attachment A
Scope Proposal



EXHIBIT-B

Work Authorization #5
Supplemental #3
For Build-Up / Widening of Pond Springs Road

Services to be Provided by the Engineer

1. SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES

URS Corporation shall render the following supplemental project professional services, as
described below. Note that the original milestones have not been modified with this
Supplemental,

Task 1. Project Management

URS will provide project management services to ensure that this additional Scope of Work is
completed to the satisfaction of the County in a timely fashion and within the established budget.
This task includes:

e Incorporating Supplemental #3 into the Work Authorization #5 documents.

¢ Review of invoices and creation of monthly progress reports from May 1, 2009
through October 31, 2009, which is 6 months (6hr/month for Admin Assistant,
4hr/month for Project Manager).

Task 2. Utilities

These additional services listed under Task 2 are from May 1, 2009 through June 12, 2009 (6
weeks). Some of these items were listed in Supplemental #2 to WA #5, In Supplemental #2,
URS assumed a level of effort necessary to draw wastewater lines in plan view per Alba's
direction and then add the depths to create profiles. This level of effort was significantly
exceeded due to additional requests from Alba in order to satisfy the City's Austin Water Utility
(AWU). URS provided multiple deliverables to Alba for AWU between 5/1/09 and 6/12/09.

The AULCC Completeness Check letter from the City of Austin (COA) was received on
04/27/09. From this date, through June 12, 2009, URS provided design and CAD services to
Alba Utilities (Alba) and provided multiple plots for their use in coordination with COA. These
services included:

-Creating wastewater line profiles;

-Cross-sections were modified again to also show wastewater line profiles;

-Incorporating three revised versions of SUE files (files received May 6, June 2, and June 9,
2009);

-Incorporation of these revised SUE files required cross-sections to be re-run in Geopak and re-
plotted (95 sheets);

-URS revised three cross-road culverts and corresponding layout sheets at the request of Alba in
order to provide lateral and vertical clearances based on information provided by utility
companies;



- URS was requested to add soveral notes & callouts to the eighteen plan & profile sheets and
utility layout sheets based on information Alba received from COA utility coordination
meetings. The sizes and types of all water and waste water lines were added to the sheets and
references called out to City block maps. Once sizes of water and waster lines were known, the
proposed cross-sections had to be reran again to depict the utilities to their actual sizes/diameters.
Test hole locations were also requested to be denoted on the nine utility layout sheets.

Cost of plots provided to COA are included in this supplemental.

Task 3. COA Permitting
These additional services listed under Task 3 are from May 1, 2009 through June 12, 2009 (6

weeks).

In response to the COA / Wilco permit meeting on 05/05/09, URS had additional services that
were provided in order to address the comments provided by new COA permit reviewers; i.e.
providing data in a format other than cross-sections.

The following tasks were performed in order to receive the COA Permit:

-Extensive coordination with COA and County;

~Provided an approximated existing roadway profile showing vertical geometric data in the P&P
sheets;

-Provided and plotted proposed ditch profiles;

-Updated P&P sheets to include tree CRZs, ponding areas, and the aforementioned profiles;
-Revised pedestrian curb ramps to adhere to City standard details. In follow up meetings, City
staff decided that pedestrian ramps based on standard details did not work with existing
conditions. URS was told to re-design using “non-standard” curb ramps, which will require a
design waiver at a later date. These revisions to the curb ramps affected some pavement striping
and adjustments to pedestrian signal pole locations

~Modified curb ramps and adjusted signal pole locations due to updated curb ramp locations;
~Updated Tree Removal/Mitigation table;

-Proposed deferred tree mitigation plan;

-provided station locations of trees to remain to COA Arborist;

~Revised erosion/sedimentation controls and tree protection fencing;

-Added environmental and tree protection notes to erosion/sedimentation control plan;

-added environmental and tree protection note sheets;

-added drainage report tables to plans;

-added call-outs for Rattan Creek (the limits of which had to be researched);

Task 4. PS&E Preparation
4B. Roadway Design

URS is providing detailed design of Traffic Control Plan (TCP) sheets for phases 1, 2, and 3
from beginning to end of the project. The original proposal assumed a simplified TCP, at the
request of the County, that only included a typical TCP section for each phase and minimal
additional sheets. URS anticipates modifying COA standard details, as well as creating new



dotails, URS will meet with the COA ROW Management staff up to 4 times, in addition to
email/phone coordination.

4D, Drainage Design

Wilco modified the scope for URS’ drainage design for Pond Springs Road. Per a meeting on
January 28, 2009, URS was directed to ensure the west ditch held the same capacity after
construction and that the east ditch was to accommodate the existing flow plus the additional
runoff from the widened roadway. This direction does not meet COA. design criteria,

Task 7. Post Deslan Services

The services listed under Task 7 are from June 15, 2009 through October 31, 2009 (20 weeks,
starting June 15, 2009).

7A. RFIs and Submittals

URS will respond to RFIs (up to 50) and review Submittals (up to 65) for the Pond Springs
project. If, during construction, a re-design is requested by the County in response to an RFI,
URS will provide design services at an expedited schedule to help minimize impact to the
construction schedule. URS will also attend coordination meetings with HNTB P.M. as required
to discuss proposed revisions and/or options. If more funds are required for additional design
above-and-beyond what is currently shown in the fee schedule, URS will submit a supplemental
to cover these costs. If the re-design is due to an error or omission in the plans, URS will
provide design services at no additional cost to the County.

Raba-Kistner Consultants, Inc, (R-K) will provide pavement consulting per the proposal found in
Attachment C of this proposal.

7B. Weekly Construction Meeting / Site Visit

Weekly site visits and attendance at the weekly construction mecting by one staff member
(Project Engineer) each week is included in this cost (4hr/week). Cost also includes preparation
of meeting minutes for internal use as well as coordination with other project staff to answer
questions. The Project Manager will perform a site visit and/or attend the weekly construction
meeting every other week (2hr/every other week).

7C. Utility Coordination with Alba

URS was asked to include a plan sheet into the plan set that included 91 utility valve adjustments
based on information provided by Alba Utilities. The City of Austin requires that all sheets
within the plan set be signed a sealed by a licensed engineer. Therefore, a URS staff member
signed and seal sheets for Alba Utilities.

URS met with AWU staff in order to have plans approved and signed by that office. This
requirement had to occur before plans could be signed by the Case Manager.

URS staff'is in coordination with Alba Utility to redesign a 5’x 2’ single box culvert in order to
avoid a gas conflict which was not identified earlier in the project schedule. In addition, culverts
beneath driveways 45, 46, & 47 were asked to be relocated to provide more vertical and



horizontal clearancos with utilities. URS continues to receive information for required
clearances between utilities and proposed design elements.

7D. Permit Corrections and Revisions / Closeout
URS will assume preparation and processing of up to twelve (12) COA permit corrections. Bach
permit correction includes:
-Preparation of cover letter, correction application form, and sheet plotting (6 hours);
-For permit correction, will require three (3) roundtrips to 505 Barton Springs. One trip
is for submittal, one is for retrieval of approved correction. One extra trip is assumed in case
correction is not approved and explanation is required to COA. 3hrs/trip for a total of Shrs,
-Assuming AWU is involved in permit correction. Requires one (1) trip to AWU for
correction signoff. 3 hours for one trip.

URS will provide the following services related to COA inspection close-out documentation:
-Attend Final Walk-Through
-Provide Engineer’s Concurrence Letter
-Prepare As-Built Plans (record set compiled from corrections and revisions, as well as
field changes as recorded by County Construction Manager)
-Provide two sets of full size as-builts and one set of full size reproducibles

COA Permit General Coordination

URS staff will provide general permit coordination services for the COA permit, This will
include email & phone coordination (120 Engineer hours). This will also include travel to 505
Barton Springs (COA) for delivery or meeting once every other week (40 Engineer hours).

Assumptions:

-The County (HNTB) is responsible for preparing and submitting COA Construction Summary
(costs by category) at the end of construction.

<URS is not responsible for construction coordination with COA. The County or its
representative is responsible for general construction oversight as well as coordination with COA
and its inspectors.



Attachment B
Fee Proposal



Zjo 1 obed giddng o vM sbupids puod

JVL0L MOV LOTMA ﬁ
IVLIOL 2 NSYVL

0 08 0 081 00% [T 03 0 20)ns 12 ysel

s T M Rt e et B T e e
fealbersla H_r“.._w..qfd.._.n..u...hm_.u&. {7atl] ._..ﬂ._,«..._.?“._ it

S e T e T T T e e I
R s e T ._a.._.,_E\._r._u_‘n._..._...._..mmww._....u#._a._}.. T

32&?5%0?.:

09198 vL'653 ooLs v9'068 | BE0LIS | StELIS seis £I28
weysissy | eoperg | Jaufigseq 18 ssauiiug |soaubugy | JoBeuey |redpuig
sApRySIURIpY Jopes soueg | peforg | Jelond
. - uonesodiod SN
6002 ‘sZ Jsnbny
sit Pusweyddng ‘sg uolezuoyINy JIO0M
uogINYSUOI0Y peoy sBundg puod




ZjoZ ebed saddng G v, sBupdg puod

gl ¢ {000 S¥N + STVLOLENS) TVLOL ONVID

058 sl Y108 123410 SN

3 uogonposdey

05% Jeyna)

0288 {wy586"0$ x Sdi 9¢ X sepw o) ebea Al
(/585708 X SHOaMOZ X Seput 0}) eBeapin 8]

<]
=
L

S e S o M B S 1

6002 ‘5Z 3snbny
£ [eguaweiddng ‘S uogeZUOYNY HIOM
UORONJSUCIIY PEoY sbuudg puod




Attachment C
Scope/Fee Proposal
From Raba-Kistner Consultants, Inc.



Proposal No. PSA08-046-01
July 14, 2008

AU

Engingering * Testing * Environmental - Facllitles « Infrasiructure

Raba-Kistner Oonsuitants, ne.

12821 W. Giolden Lans

P.O. Box 880287, San Antonlo, TX 78268-0287
(210) 898-8090 = FAX lem m-am

Q
mramnw

i HEREBY AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AUTHORIZATION FORM, INGLUDING
==+ ATTACHMENTS, AND AUTHORIZE RABA—KIBTNER GONSULTANTB. ING (RpK) 1'0 PERFORM THE

o Visual assessment of pavement areas Identified by the contractor as unwilling fo ovarlay without remadial

measures,

e Verbally indicate general areas of pavement whers disiress remediation s required by walk-thraugh with

client;

. Verbally indioate type of remediation required (i.e. sawcut with full depth removal and patching, sawout

with partial depth removal and patching, efc.)
¢ Pravide other consulting services as necessary for plan development,

LOCATION WHERE SERVICES ARE TO BE PERFORMED; Pond Spr

COSTS: Costs for Mr. Klllingsworth will be billed at $165/Mour in addition to fransporiation expenses as

required, Costs not exceed $2,000.

ESTIMATED écHEDULE: Sarvices will be provided as needed through written (emali) request by client,

Our invoices are dua and payable upon raceipt at PO Box 971037, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 75397-0137.
All pariles hereby agree that this contract upon acoeptance will be performable in Bexar County, Texas, Our
setvices will be performed In accordance with this letier agreement and the attachments. Please sign, date,

- ——and-return- one-a:gned oopy-nﬁhlsiom«;mu!dannr firm with written_authorlzatlon.

53 = ' ﬁWE« T

.

| Ms. Jessiog Rodriguez-eomaz

UF&siﬁmmﬁiﬁa*rrr ey

: . {.9400 Amberglen Baiilevard
: Austin, Tﬁ%ﬁa

(5124544707 T FAX NUMBER: .

[ 612.419.5624

jsss!cq_mdﬂgue&gomez@umooip com

~1 LTstl INCO

Brlan M. Killingsworth, P.E,
Senior Projeot Manager

BMK/jg
Coples Submitted:  Above (2)

| = Standard Terms and Condliions
|| -~ 8chedule of Fees

QMAclve PrposalsiSan Antanlo\RBAVS-046-01 Avthoitzation Formdod

Attachments:

"Austin « Brownsville » Dallas - £ Paso « Houstan » McAlln « Maxico + San Antenlo

R

Liha



Proposal No. PSADS-048-01
July 14, 2008

&

- —mm oSl In_petfarming _aervices_of_a_si

ATTACHMENT !
RABA-KISTNER COMPANIES

RABA-KISTNER (Raba-Kistner Consuitants, lno.; Raba-Kistner
ConsuRants (8W), Ino; Ruba-Ki: , ne.) Raba-Kistner
Infrastruciure, 15 belng engaped by the CLIENT to randar
profasslonal se Invelving vadous aspscis of dasign,
constuction obaervatlon, or the condRlon of vaidous bullding,
site, and/or emvironmental metorials, which may centaln or be
conteminated by hazardous matesals andl asbestos containing
matarials (ACM),

Raba-Kistnor (horeafter reforrad to as R-IQ) providea | wide
varloty of eefvioss, Services provided by diferant RK
compenles or diferent Amenis thareln, to the same Cllsnt,
vooaslonally oversp, CLIENT acknowladges 1hat R-K has no
to resenrch prior work by R-¥C for GLIENT or others, or
work porformed by R-K or others at the proposed projact site,
ragardless of the specific R-K oompanlos, depariments or office
Iooatlons that will bo inveived Inthe prepesad work,

RK will perform lis senvioos ln evcordanca with the slandard of
caje and dillgence normally practived reol:gg::ad proTossional
aiar Q.
locality. under lar olicummiances, CLIENT
acknowladges that R-K makes no olher wama or
guarantoss, expressed or Impiied, regerding tha sevices sot
forth hereln. CLIENT expressly eclmowledtgel that all of the
servicea provided to B by R-X pursuant (o this Agraement ara
profeasional sewioes Involving only R-K's ativieo, judgmont and
opinlon. R-K will epply professional ent In dalarminlng the
extent fo which R-K will comply any gien stantdard
Identifiad fn R-K's [nshumaonts of profeasiona) aeivices. Unless
olherwise steted In euch complienwe, refarrod to ad
wi compliance®, oxcludes conslderation of any
;y R-K.m lsted as & referance in the texd of those slandarde ofted

8.

7.

I -~ . slormgs,
m;paﬂmm % h %tl e

8

Wenspartation, and disposal of matorsls. GLIENT recognizes
and mus:niu% RK et no {mo assumes ownetship to sald
materiafs.

The soope of work and cost estimate dees not include costs
Ingured to provide aocess fo stes whith are Inaccessible 1o our
trsok-mounted drill dgs and support vehicle, They also do not
Imtu::r copts Incurred dus to delays eaused by Inclement
m.‘ .

All samples chtalned at the site vill ke maneged by R-K. R-K
wiii ratain proservable sumnples and the residoss from of
all samples thet, in R-K's professlonal opinton, do not contaln
matericls thet aro hazardous or polontiaily hazardous, for 80
;l:‘ys afer qubnission of ita rapert, The samples end rosiduce

| bo disposad of at the end ofthe 30 day peried,

ta the ovant that In R-K's profassional oplnlon, tho eamples
contaln potentiel constuente of concem, R-% will reum auch
eatiples and residuas to GLIENT, or, using a manifest slaned by
CLIENT as generator, R-Kwill hava such transporfod to
a lloansed feclity for final disposal, LI agrees to pay all

lhﬂmu,‘and
and agrees that RK at no time assumos cwnewhip of sald
samples,

R-K will be compansated largely on tha basio of the fime
reyuired (n rendeiing thesa onal sesvioan = net on tha
mumm Togal llabiitfes cranted by any risks gsscoiptad
fromthe us materials end ACM.

During ke ptime, ssbestos was used by over 3,000 different
protucls and -oan sl ba found [n somv products loday.
Consa attomgs to locate and Idendlly "all® usbostos [na
survey would bo bolh impractioal and cost prohilsive. (¥ retained

CUENT will provida right-ofantiy to the bilidings and sles
which are the subjests of R-K'a services, CLIENT repregenis
that it possessos authority for elch sight-efantry and thet the
buRding/sita opnmtm'mem the necessary pemmits and
licansas for cument st the aito,

The CLIENT wili bo responsitia for providing the location of all
underground ullifies annd other structures In the vicinlly of our
hoings, R-K cannol acoept ranponsibiiy and will not be fiable
for penoiraling eny umlerground utlily, inmderground storage
tank, or other subsuiface condition not proviouely ldentiffed and
locatad, or improperly located, by the OLIENT or & uillly agency.

H materials are ansountered In the fleld which are Judged to be
potentially hazardous or a dlna;no our parsonnel, all flald werk
wil coase and the CLIENT will ba notifiad, Subsequent work on
the project will then be condusted only with upacifio additions!
auvthorizallon from the OLIENT and wil be chargoed at
apprapriate revised unit retas, Thaoo?ea!mkunﬂ wost
ommlo doaa not Include the cost of contelnnrizing any waste or

or their removal from the site. Buch matedals will bo
contalnorized and lekt at the site,

The results of samyple analyses or ather Inforrmation will be usad
to rander a profassional opinlon regarding the natura of mateslals
left on sito, [f this information Indicates the materfals are
hazardous or potentlally hazardous, and f GLIENT doos not wish
the wasta or drlll culiings to be laft on shte, R-K will have auch
matarfals transported to a lioensed faclifly for final disposal using
a manifast signed by the CLIENT na ganorator, CLIENT egraes
to pay &l cosfs nssoclated with management, unalysos, alorage,

Raba-Kistner

9.

v, RAC will direct e offorts at
> ashasios and non-in
opinlon, might hesome flable as o

Likewlse, sovéral thousand chemlcals, wastos, and other
materials have hean designated as bazardous or texio by varlous
Iaws and regulations, If retained to contiuot a tite asaessment
with wepact to auch materals, R-K will direct s eflors ot
localing the most significant saurces, o potential sources, of
-guch mmtetials which, In R-K's profenslonal opinfon, have the
potontia] for ceuaing the most elgniticant impact.

R-K may provide GLIENT with a written ropan in germiaction with
the sonvices parformed, The roport will prasent such fi L
and conclusions ea R-K may reasonably make with the
{nformalion gathered wihila parforming fis senvices. in fing
the roport, R-K may review and Intarpret cortaln information
provided to it by the CLIENT or by thind panties. ReK will not
conduct an indepondent oveluallon of the ecouracy or
completoneus of auch Infarmation and shell niot ke responsible
for any erora or omisslons eentained In such Information. The
repurt and cother Instumoents of seivico nrg_rptapmll for, and
made avaliabla for the solo Use ¢f the OLIENT, and tha contents
thiareaf may not be used or rolled upon by any oftmr persen
without the mtpress wiilon authonzation of R-K. Any
unnutherized vae or distributlon shall ba at the OLIENT'e scla
rlok and without labify to R-K.

R-K's raports, drawfngs, plans, specifcations, and other projast
rolaled dooumonts and dalivorables are Instuments of
profosslonal service (Inatumants’) developed by RK In

8PGen mm



Proposal No, PSA08-046-01
July 14, 2008

10,

1h

merrs e e ReIC 510 Sfaly rasonElbiitien

12

13,

contemplation of a wide amay of projoat-spealfic vadablas,
Including how the dasuments wil bo used and by whom, R-K
shald be the ownor and custodiah of the Inatruments, and shall
take appropiiste measuras to help prevent unauthorzed uae of
them, Accordingly, during developmant of tha soope of service,
OCLIENT and R-K shall togoher Identify thoxw who, in addition fo
CLIENT, may use the vadous instumonts and for what
;wrpone. and R-K shall copyright the Inslniments to mako Megal
unawthorized , other reproduction or aopying,
wuhﬂon, or exoarption of them,

Parllau olhor Ihan Hmn ldemmd hy cIJENT aml R-K may

when cI.IEHTaml R-K beth so ngrea; e!harsfmlhuveﬂnﬂaﬂ
fo forbld use by othem. In additlan, R-K shalf make its permisalon
¢ontingont upen the sallefaction of certaln condRions whan, In
R-K's profanslonal judgment, slich a contingency Is necessary,

CLIENT wilf Indominily R-K againat any clalms or costs which
m«dioﬁaﬂhﬂmmk«‘oﬂmmmmmm
dooument, or rosult from acly or omdsslons of CLIENTY.
Kigation or threat of itfgation ensues not nwm RK, OI.IENT
agrees to hear the Ril cest for R-K to somply with applieatis
Btate law and any court ardere {0 provido acoess fo R-K'a filas,
personnel, facities and equipment,

The person or entity responsibie for ferforming the Work under
the contract for Construction aﬁm be daa‘riad 8s the Contracter,
of R*K and R-K's employass on'iho d’lﬁ Tespon
shall ndhmmwmvﬂwwmemthuanl{haa
roaponsibliity for site safety for any roseen, Safely in, on or
about the site Is the nole and exciusive ummlblliw of the
Contractor alone.  The OCoptractors methods of work
performancs, supanision of the Contractor’s employass, and
vequencing ef construction ate also the sole and exclusive
raspansibilily of the Conlractor glono. OLIENT warants that
ihese respensibilities will be made olearin GLIENT'S agreement
with the Centraclor; CLIENT'S agresmant with the Centractor
ghall require the Contractor, to the extant of Coniractor's
negligencs, to ndemnify, defond and held OLIENT and R-K
harmiess frem uny fine, ponally, clalm, or llalilty for Enjury or
fmn CLIENT's and R-K's olioged fallura to eucerclsa
ake biity; eni
Contmetor and all 8ubconlractors whall requlre the Oonlrndor
and Subaontractors to make CLIENT and R-K additions
Insurads under the uonmfa and nll Bubuonhndor'a enoral
{lablily Insurance tection shall ko
prhnwpmmllan or G Eﬂrnml R-K.nn shall hold OLIENT
and R-K harmioos from olalms, losses, and defense arfslng from
tha negligence of Oonhulororamwmaoron any tier.

For any damage on account of any smor, omlisalon, or othor
prafassional negligence, R-K's Hablifty to GLIENT, or to sny thind
party, wil be Emited to a sum 1ot to exvead GSG.OUBNR-K’G
praject fas for that portion of R-K's work found to bo defestive,
whichever (s greater. R-K's llabiilty to CLIENT, or to eny thid
party, for infury or damago to peraons or property arsing out of
work peiformad for CLIENT and for which loga) ablm muy bo
found to rest upon R-K, other than for profossiona)

omisskons, will ba Omited to R-K's avallable genenl llnblllly'

[nsurance coversge of $1,000,000,

Cancellation of the Agmemont to which these terma and
contilions apply mey ba mada by elther party for just cause aliar
30d vmm nofiication of ntent of cancollation fa provided to
the . In the avent tha CLIENT cloots to orminate the
Aarma will be compensatod In Rl for =il sorvicas,
matofals, m?pﬂeu, and expanses Incurred pror to the actual
canceliation date of the Agrement. The CLIENT shall In any
ovant pay all amounts invoload that the CLIENT does not dispute
as provided horoln,

Raba-Kistner

4.

onle when due or otherwlse Is In
hroach of this Agraem may suspend porformance of
uawlcuuml 7 calendar days' nefice 1o the Cilent. R-K shall
hava mo Habllity whalsaaver laﬂlac!lontrwanruosh ar
damages as u ragull of such suspanalon caused by 'ﬂ

of this Agreement by the Client. Upon payment in full by tho
Clion?, R-K shall resume sacrvices underthis Agresment, and the
time schadule and compensation shall be equitebly adjusted to
compenzate for tha peilad of smuspansion plus any other
reasonable time and expence necassary for R-K o resume
porfarmence, If the CHent fala to make payment fo R¥K in

(P the Olfent falls to make

accardanca with the mmawn.tmmmn
matardal breach af Mwm aml ahatlfo cawse for
[armInaRon ™ CY-RTET = Favinel

nothomﬂnﬂtowdmnhw st-offs by the Clent unless

ograad to In wiiling by ReX. Fwanlloﬂ-l(fwurﬂus

vondsred and expantes fnoumed shell be dus and peyable -

subsequent suspenzlon or lsminzlen of this

refiordloas of ol
e orpany.

Agranmont by

16. All olaims, dlsputen, and ather controversy beiwaen R-K and

18.

7.

15‘

*_ofthe counly whero

qut of or In any way relaled Lo the services
K wil bo submiiled to “altamative uter
OR) such as madlation, before and s a

thnﬂm’ remudies provided Imr. lfad‘upm atlaw
ansos wlaied o theso servicos @ roguires
itigation a8 provided abava, thon; OLISNT am 1o porsonal
Jjurfadiotion [n the State of R-'s principal plaoe of busineas; Tho
clalm wii be brought and triad in judioiat sdiction of the court
ere R 8l place of business [s located,
mu%mth%m 1M pawmumwm"
oF an pmn ng o
recovery of all roasonable cosis Incumed, Insluding gtaf tims,
court codls, attomeys' and expert wiiness foeg, and ahar clalm-

related expenses,

N%mﬁzg:l;ﬂhﬁ%:m dmnnas orm%:hs ight to
tarmin| Gamb or dafault In parforming
hereunder if such delay orlﬂrsm‘ft caused by cenditions
beyand Ra contral ('Fm Majoure®) Including, but net limited to
Acls of God, Govemment resiriclions (ncluding the denlal or
cancellation of any export or ethar neceasary Hoorse), ware,
Insurrections andfor any cther causs boyond the reasonable
e Re e ok b cabmed -t . or dotay 1po
02080,
money due ond payabio heraunder,

Enoch provislon of this Agreamant I Intended fo be saveral, If
any terms o provisions <f this agraemont shall ba hald to be
lmmﬂd. [egyal, or unenforeeable of any reason whalsoaver, the
validity, legality, end enforcoabily of the romalining provislons
horeg! ahsﬂ remaln in ull foree and elfect and shall not In any
way bo affectod or Impairad theraby. Moraover, to the maximum
extent nllowsd by law, the Parles hereto sipulate thet any
cffanding provisions will ba modifiad or altesed, aa necesaary, so
as to give such &Mﬂnﬂ the nmfmum permhﬂblo effect and
application Intendod,

This Agreement, and all of lis attachments, constitutes tho onfire,
Intograted Agteemoent Gelwaen the Parles to (i, end this
Agroement suparsedes all otfier Agreements, oral or wiltton
belwaan tha Partles, conteming the subject set foith In this
Agreomort, ‘This Agresment may not be amended except in
wiiting, with that amendment being signed by beth Paities,

GLIENT
ptowdad

2
8 Gan (Mog) 0802807



Proposal No. PSA08-046-01

July 14, 2009

ATTACHMENT Il
RABA-KISTNER CONSULTANTS, ING.

PERSONNEL: Principal 5135 to $280/hour

Professional....., ...s’lo 10 $200hour
AUt CAD OPBrOT...cissirivesamrsorsorsessrereenasssnnansnsees$68 10 §110/M0UF
Technloal/Clerical/Adminlstrative. $40 to $80/Mour

The speoific houry rate within each classification listed above depends on the expserience,
special training, and cqualifications of the personnel needed for the project. For projects
requling work at any hazandous waste site, there will be a $10 per hour surcharge added
fo the normal billing rate for all pazannnal Consultants io Raba-Klsiner (R-K) will be
charged acconding to thelr professional olassification.

* -Use-of-company-automoblies -will-be charged-at-$1.00 .per.milo... Automoblles_and lght |

trucks assigned to fleld sites will ba charged at $70.00 per day, plus $1.00 per mile over
50 miles per day. Coples will ba charged at $0.28 per page.

Other project speclfio charges for use of R-K equlpment or for R-K testing will be In

accordance with established fee schedules, All other project specifio, third-party casts will
he charged at cost plus 18 percent.

Invoices will be submitted monthly for work In progress In our standard format. They are

Professlonal Services, the amount of the tax will be PAYMENT added to the appropriate
service rate charged. Our invoices are due and payable upon raceipt at P.O. Box 871037,
Dallas, Texas 76307-1037.

Preparation of non-standard involoe wiil be charged on a time and materials basis In
accordance with the rates in this fee schedule.

Bervices will ba performed in accordance with our Standard Tenms and Conditions,

The proposal to which this schedule Is an attachment is valid for 90 days from the date of
the proposal.

Page1of1
ADM101 01/18/2009
Raba-Kistnerx

d payable upon recelpt and become past due 30 days after the billing date. Past
due invoices may be subject fo jaiges at e rateof1=1/2-percentper-month———
(18 peroent per annum). In the event that the Gtate of Texas leglslates a sales tax on



